

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

2-12-2019

### State v. Whitecotton Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45755

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Whitecotton Appellant's Brief Dckt. 45755" (2019). *Not Reported*. 5010.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/5010](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/5010)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
Statement of the Facts and Course of Proceedings .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. The District Court Erred When It Denied Mr. Whitecotton’s Motion To Suppress Because It Failed To Conduct The Requisite Analysis, And Because Under The Proper Analysis, The Contents Of Ms. Brillhart’s Report Did Not Objectively Demonstrate He Was, Or Was About To Be, Engaged In Any Sort Of Criminal Conduct.....	7
A. Standard Of Review .....	7
B. The District Court Failed To Conduct All Of The Required Analysis, As Evidenced By Its Failure To Even Identify What Criminal Conduct Ms. Brillhart’s Report Indicated .....	7
C. Ms. Brillhart’s Report Did Not Justify Warrantlessly Seizing Mr. Whitecotton Because The Facts In Her Report Only Gave Rise To An Inchoate Suspicion, Not The Required Objective Demonstration That He Was, Or Was About To Be, Engaged In Criminal Conduct .....	11
1. The facts known to the officer at the moment he seized Mr. Whitecotton did not objectively demonstrate that Mr. Whitecotton was, or was about to be, engaged in a theft-type offense .....	12
2. The facts known to the officer at the moment he seized Mr. Whitecotton did not objectively demonstrate that Mr. Whitecotton was, or was about to, engage in criminal exhibition of a firearm.....	13
D. Conclusion.....	16

II. The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Considering The Fact That Mr. Whitecotton Exercised His Rights When It Imposed His Sentence, As Evidenced By Its Explanation That It “Certainly Had To Look At The Case Much Differently Once He Withdrew That Plea And Required The State To Prove His Guilt To A Jury” .....	17
A. Standard Of Review .....	17
B. The District Court’s Revelation That It Had Considered Mr. Whitecotton’s Exercise Of His Right To Withdraw An Unconstitutional Guilty Plea And His Right To A Jury Trial In Its Sentencing Decision Shows A Clear Abuse Of Discretion .....	18
CONCLUSION.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Adams v. Williams*, 407 U.S. 143 (1972) ..... 8, 9, 10, 12

*Bordenkircher v. Hayes*, 434 U.S. 357 (1978) ..... 18, 20

*Florida v. Royer*, 460 U.S. 491 (1983).....9

*Lunneborg v. My Fun Life*, 163 Idaho 856 (2018).....17

*Mincey v. Arizona*, 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....8

*Navarette v. California*, 572 U.S. 393 (2014) ..... 10, 16

*North Carolina v. Pearce*, 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....21

*State v. Andersen*, 164 Idaho 309 (2018) .....7

*State v. Anderson*, 152 Idaho 21 (Ct. App. 2011).....17

*State v. Ayala*, 118 Idaho 94 (Ct. App. 1990).....18

*State v. Cannon*, 387 S.E.2d 450 (N.C. 1990).....20

*State v. Coleman*, 163 Idaho 671 (Ct. App. 2018).....13

*State v. Cota-Medina*, 163 Idaho 593 (2018) .....15

*State v. Coyle*, 98 Idaho 32 (1976) .....18

*State v. Croasdale*, 120 Idaho 18 (Ct. App. 1991).....14

*State v. Green*, 130 Idaho 503 (1997) .....19

*State v. Hartsock*, 160 Idaho 639 (Ct. App. 2016).....19

*State v. Jackson*, 130 Idaho 293 (1997) .....17

*State v. Lankford*, 162 Idaho 477 (2017).....7

*State v. Lee*, 162 Idaho 642 (2017) ..... 8, 9, 11, 15

*State v. Orellana-Castro*, 158 Idaho 757 (2015) .....7, 11

*State v. Orr*, 157 Idaho 206 (Ct. App. 2014).....8

<i>State v. Page</i> , 140 Idaho 841 (2004).....	9
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 118 Idaho 957 (Ct. App. 1990).....	19
<i>State v. Schulz</i> , 151 Idaho 863 (2011).....	14
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 162 Idaho 878 (Ct. App. 2017).....	7
<i>State v. Sunseri</i> , ___ P.3d ___, 2018 WL 5628898 (2018).....	18, 19
<i>State v. Van Dorne</i> , 139 Idaho 961 (Ct. App. 2004).....	10
<i>State v. Van Komen</i> , 160 Idaho 534 (2016).....	21, 22
<i>State v. Willoughby</i> , 147 Idaho 482 (2009).....	8
<i>State v. Wixom</i> , 130 Idaho 752 (1997).....	8
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	8, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 942 F.2d 606 (1991).....	21
<i>United States v. Frost</i> , 914 F.2d 756 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221 (1985).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Hernandez</i> , 894 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2018).....	21
<i>United States v. Moskovits</i> , 86 F.3d 1303 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 959 F.2d 193 (11th Cir. 1992).....	20
<i>United States v. Watt</i> , 910 F.2d 587 (9th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Verska v. Saint Alphonsus Reg'l Med. Ctr</i> , 151 Idaho 889 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Wong Sun v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 471 (1963).....	16

Statutes

I.C. § 18-3302.....	12, 14
I.C. § 18-3303.....	13, 14, 16
I.C. §§ 18-901, -905.....	15

I.C. § 19-1714..... 18, 19

Rules

I.C.R. 33(c)..... 18

I.C.R. 35 ..... 5, 17

Constitutional Provisions

Idaho Const. art. I, § 7..... 18

U.S. Const. amend V..... 18

Additional Authorities

MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S DICTIONARY AND THESAURUS, 244 (2007) ..... 14

THE LAW DICTIONARY, *featuring BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY FREE ONLINE LEGAL DICTIONARY*, 2nd ed., available at <https://thelawdictionary.org/exhibit/> (last accessed Jan. 29, 2019)..... 13
